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M E M O R A N D U M  
 
To: Zoning Administrator From: Melanie Jackson, Planner III 
    Date: January 11, 2021 Re: A. S.  Vineyards Winery Use Permit Minor 

Modification and Viewshed Permit 
Application Nos. P19-00273 &  
P20-00153  
Addendum to Adopted Mitigated Negative 
Declaration 

 
Project Title:  A.S. Vineyards Winery Use Permit Minor Modification and Viewshed Permit 
 
Project Location and Assessor’s Parcel Number:  3283 State Highway 29, St. Helena, 022-080-028 
 
Project Sponsor, Mailing Address and Phone Number: Arvind Sodhani, P.O. Box 698, St. Helena, CA, phone 
number (707) 679-3385  
 
Project Sponsor’s Representative, Email Address and Phone Number: Beth Painter, beth@bpnapa.com, phone 
number (707) 337-3385 
 
Napa County Contact Person, Email Address and Phone Number: Melanie Jackson, Planner III, 
melanie.jackson-couch@countyofnapa.org; phone number (707) 259-8194 
 
Introduction:  
On June 15, 2016, the Planning Commission adopted a mitigated negative declaration (MND) pursuant to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) and approved a Use 
Permit application (P14-00402-UP) and a Viewshed Permit application (P16-00111-VIEW) allowing for 
construction and operation of a winery with an annual production of 12,000 gallons of wine per year. The approval 
included construction of a 7,150 square foot cut and cover cave. The cut and cover cave would consist of 6,696 
square feet of production area (including a fermentation room, barrel storage, wine storage, storage and mechanical 
area, restroom, lab, refuse and outdoor area), 454 square feet of accessory use area (office, break room and entry 
area), with a maximum building height of approximately 35 feet above natural grade and 23 feet above the grade of 
the receiving area. In addition, the winery would include the construction of four parking stalls (including one ADA 
stall), a 20-foot wide driveway (from St. Helena Hwy. to the winery), installation of an in-ground wastewater 
treatment system, construction of six 10,000 gallon water storage tanks, a 156 square foot fire pump house with 
associated piping and the installation of landscaping.  
 
Operations of the winery were approved to include a maximum of four employees (two full-time employees during 
non-harvest and two additional part-time employees during harvest). One of the two full-time employees would 
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reside on-site. Approval of the winery use did not include visitation or marketing. The majority of the cave spoils 
would be disposed of on-site near the eastern property line and up to 5,200 cubic yards of excess spoils may be 
hauled off-site.   
 
The subject property is comprised of approximately 12.14 acres and is located at 3283 St. Helena Highway North, 
approximately 1.7 miles northwest of the intersection of Deer Park Road and St. Helena Highway in the St. Helena 
area, within the AW (Agricultural Watershed) zone district, APN: 022-080-028. 
 
Statutory Background:  
 
Under CEQA, an addendum to an adopted MND is appropriate if minor technical changes or modifications to the 
proposed project occur (CEQA Guidelines Section 15164). An addendum is appropriate only if these minor 
technical changes or modifications do not result in any new significant impacts nor a substantial increase in the 
level of significance of previously identified impacts. The addendum need not be circulated for public review 
[CEQA Guidelines Section 15164(d)]. 
 
This Addendum demonstrates that the environmental analysis and impacts identified in the previously-adopted 
MND remain substantially unchanged by the circumstances described herein and supports the finding that the 
proposed project does not raise any new issues and does not exceed the level of significant of impacts in the 
previously-adopted MND.  
 
Applicable Reports in Circulation:  
 
This Addendum is prepared as an addition to the Sodhani Winery MND, adopted by the Planning Commission on 
June 15, 2016. A copy of the MND is available for review at the offices of the Napa County Planning, Buildings 
and Environmental Services Department, 1195 Third Street, Second Floor, Napa, California, in the custody of the 
PBES Deputy Director – Planning. 
 
Project Description:  
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Minor Modification (P19-00273 and P20-00153) to the approved winery 
(Use Permit P14-00402-UP and Viewshed Permit P16-00111-VIEW) to allow for the following: 1) an increase in 
annual production of 12,000 gallons per year to 20,000 gallons per year; 2) a visitation program allowing up to 
eleven (11) guests per day (appointment only) and up to 77 guests per week, to occur between the hours of 10:00 
a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Sunday; 3) a marketing program allowing for ten (10) events per year with up 
to 30 guests per event and one (1) event per year with up to 100 guests per event; 4) catering for events; 5) 
relocation and reduction in size of the cut and cover cave from 7,150 square feet to 4,603 square feet; 6) 
construction of two buildings including a 2,943 square foot tasting and administration building and a 1,811 square 
foot fermentation building; 7) a 753 square foot covered area including a dock, mechanical area and trash area; 8) a 
reduction in water storage from 60,000 gallons to 31,500 gallons; and 9) two (2) additional parking stalls. 
 
Minor Technical Changes or Additions to the Sodhani Winery Mitigated Negative Declaration  
 
Consideration and possible adoption of an Addendum to the previously adopted 2016 Mitigated Negative 
Declaration prepared for A.S. Vineyards Winery. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164 an addendum to an 
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adopted negative declaration may be prepared if only minor technical changes or additions are necessary or if none 
of the conditions contained in Section 15162 calling for preparation of a subsequent negative declaration have 
occurred.   
 
Aesthetics:  
The proposed project includes a reduction in size of the approved cut and cover cave from 7,150 square feet to 
4,603 square feet. The cave would be relocated from the center of the west side property line to the southwest 
corner of the property. The cave would include two portals located to the rear of two newly proposed structures, 
including a tasting and administration building (approximately 2,943 square feet) and a fermentation building 
(approximately 1,811 square feet).  In addition, the project includes additional impervious surface to accommodate 
the distance of the driveway to the new location of the cut and cover cave and the proposed new structures.   
 
The property is subject to Chapter 18.106 (Viewshed Protection Ordinance) of the Napa County Zoning Ordinance 
because of its proximity to State Highway 29 and Silverado Trail, both of which are designated public roads in the 
Napa County General Plan. As proposed, the project design substantially conforms to the standards set forth in the 
County’s Viewshed Protection manual because it would avoid grading on slopes in excess of 30 percent and it 
would be located more than 25-feet below the minor ridgeline. In addition, due to the proposed location, the slope 
of the property and the existing vegetation on site, a majority of each structure and the cave portals would be 
screened from view of State Highway 29 and Silverado Trail. Further, the applicant proposes planting olive trees to 
further reduce the potential for visual impacts. As such, potential aesthetic impacts resulting from development of 
the project would be less than significant.  
 
Air Quality:  
The proposed project includes a reduction in the size of the previously approved cave from 7,150 square feet to 
4,603 square feet and the addition of two new structures including a 2,943 square foot tasting and administration 
building and a 1,811 square foot fermentation building. Development of the project, increased production and 
increased traffic would result in emissions of criteria pollutants. These criteria pollutants include ozone, ozone 
precursor oxides of nitrogen and reactive organic gases (NOx and ROG), carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2), and suspended particulate matter (PM10 and PM2.5). Other criteria pollutants, such as lead and sulfur 
dioxide (SO2), would not be substantially emitted by the proposed development or traffic. Project impacts 
associated with these pollutants were evaluated, consistent with the guidance provided in the 2017 Bay Area Air 
Quality Management District’s (BAAQMD) Guidelines, which provide thresholds of significance for air pollution. 
Given the size of the project, which is approximately 8,585 square feet of enclosed floor area (cave, and production 
and administrative uses within new structures) with 772 square feet of space dedicated to tasting and hospitality 
uses (tasting room and catering preparation area) compared to the BAAQMD’s screening criterion of 47,000 square 
feet (high quality restaurant) and 541,000 square feet (general light industry) for NOx (oxides of nitrogen), the 
project would contribute an insignificant amount of air pollution and would not result in a conflict or obstruction of 
an air quality plan. (Please note: a high quality restaurant is considered comparable to a winery tasting room for 
purposes of evaluating air pollutant emissions, but grossly overstates emissions associated with other portions of a 
winery, such as office, barrel storage and production, which generate fewer vehicle trips. Therefore, a general light 
industry comparison has also been used for other such uses.)  The project falls well below the screening criteria as 
noted above, and consequently will not significantly affect air quality individually or contribute considerably to any 
cumulative air quality impacts. 
Biological Resources:  



A.S. Vineyards Winery 
Minor Modification to Use Permit, Application No. P19-00273 
Viewshed Permit, Application No. P20-00153 
Addendum to Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 

The Conservation Regulations set forth in Chapter 18.108 of Napa County Code provide that, in the AW zoning 
district, a minimum of 70 percent vegetation canopy cover as configured on the parcel existing on June 16, 2016 
shall be maintained as part of any use involving earth disturbing activity [Section 18.108.020(C.)] Vegetation 
Retention Requirements). Development of the modified project would require the removal of 16 trees, including 
four olive trees, two madrone, six Douglas fir, one maple and three fruit trees. Based on the size of the property 
(approximately 12.14 acres) and the existing canopy cover, the proposed tree removal would remain in compliance 
with this section. As such, impacts resulting from tree removal would be less than significant.  
 
Forest Ecosystem Management conducted a Northern Spotted Owl (NSO) Assessment, dated May 26, 2020, on the 
project site. The assessment resulted in a finding that project site does not contain suitable NSO habitat. However, 
the forested area located immediately adjacent to the project site meets the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) definition of suitable NSO habitat. In addition, an assessment conducted by the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) determined that an NSO area is located approximately 0.8 miles from the project site. 
Surveys conducted by CDFW in 2020 determined that this site is active with a pair of northern spotted owls.  
 
However, the Forest Ecosystem Management survey found that, due to the adjacent vineyards, the lack of 
contiguous canopy closure and the presence of actively-used structures, the project site is unsuitable for NSO 
habitat. As such, the proposed removal of 16 trees from the project is unlikely to negatively impact NSO habitat. In 
addition, due to the distance of the project site from the nearest known active NSO habitat area, the potential to 
disturb the active habitat is unlikely. With the implementation of final condition of approval 2.1 of the A.S. 
Vineyards Use Permit (P14-000402-UP), any potential impacts would be less than significant. In addition, the 
previously adopted mitigation measures would be carried forward and implemented as part of the use permit 
modification. As such, impacts resulting from implementation of the proposed project would be less than 
significant.  
 
Cultural Resources:  
According to a records search that was conducted on behalf of the applicant in 2015, no known archaeological sites 
are located in close proximity to the project area. In addition, no local, state or federally listed historical resources 
are located in the project area. According to the records search, because the project area is not located along a major 
drainage or at the foot of the hills along creeks, there is a low possibility of surface prehistoric archaeological 
resources within the project area. Although the proposed modification would include the relocation of the cut and 
cover cave and the addition of two new structures, the expansion of the project would not increase the potential of 
impacts to cultural resources on the project site. In addition, with implementation of the following condition of 
approval, potential impacts would remain less than significant: 
 

In the event that archeological artifacts or human remains are discovered during construction, work shall 
cease in a 50-foot radius surrounding the area of discovery. The permittee shall contact the PBES 
Department for further guidance, which may include a requirement for the permittee to hire a qualified 
professional to analyze the artifacts encountered and to determine if additional measures are required.  

 
If human remains are encountered during development of the project, all work in the vicinity must be, by 
law, halted, and the Napa County Coroner must be contacted so that the Coroner can determine if an 
investigation into the cause of death is required and if the remains are of Native American origin. If the 
remains are of Native American origin, the nearest tribal relatives, as determined by the State Native 
American Heritage Commission, shall be contacted by the permittee to obtain recommendations for 
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treating or removal of such remains, including grave goods, with appropriate dignity, as required under 
Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. 

 
Geology and Soils:  
The subject property consists of sloping topography with average slopes of less than 30 percent. The United States 
Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service soils map for Napa County designates the soils on the subject 
property as Boomer gravelly loam (Hydrologic Soils Group B). These soils are described as moderately steep, well 
drained soils. The 2016 Sodhani Winery MND found that the project would have a less than significant impact on 
geological and soil resources. Although the proposed modification involves the relocation of the proposed cave, an 
extended driveway and two additional structures, no substantial change in the significance of impacts to geology 
and soils would result from the proposed project and the conclusions of the Sodhani Winery MND would remain 
the same. In addition, as part of project development, the applicant would be required to submit a site development 
plan, including implementation of storm water and erosion control Best Management Practices, under the standards 
developed in the County’s Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Phase II Storm Water Permit, which is required 
by County Code. As such, potential impacts related to storm water and erosion control would be less than 
significant.  
 
As discussed in the Onsite Wastewater Disposal Feasibility Study, date dated May 8, 2020, prepared by Applied 
Civil Engineering, peak process wastewater flows resulting from implementation of the winery would amount to 
1,000 gallons per day and peak sanitary waste water flows would amount to 243 gallons per day, resulting in a total 
of 1,243 combined peak wastewater flow. The study included three recommended options for disposal of 
wastewater flow. The first option would involve the construction of a septic system and leach field for sanitary 
waste disposal and a hold and haul system for process wastewater disposal. This option would require pretreatment 
of sanitary waste and the septic system would be sized based on the type of pretreatment proposed. Identification of 
a reserve area to be preserved for future onsite wastewater disposal would also be required. The hold and haul 
system would be designed to hold at least seven days of peak flow and be designed in conformance with Napa 
County Code Section 13.52.035. The second option for wastewater disposal would include a septic system and 
leach field, designed as described above, and process wastewater treatment for irrigation. The wastewater treatment 
would include the use of a package plant type system or other system appropriately sized to accept winery process 
wastewater. The third option would include a septic system and leach field sized to accommodate both sanitary and 
process waste. In all cases, in accordance with Napa County standards, plans for the sanitary and winery wastewater 
treatment system(s) would be designed by a licensed Civil Engineer or Registered Environmental Health Specialist 
and be accompanied by complete design criteria based upon local conditions. No building clearance, or issuance of 
a building permit, for any structure that would generate wastewater would be approved until such plans were 
approved by the Napa County PBES Environmental Health Division. These requirements would be included in a 
condition of approval of the proposed use permit modification. Therefore, any potential impacts would be less than 
significant.  
 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions:  
The Sodhani Winery MND analyzed the original project’s estimated greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions of carbon 
dioxide and carbon dioxide equivalents, gases that contribute to the natural global warming effect and that, in 
excess, contribute to global climate change. For typical development projects, GHG emissions are generated from: 
a) construction, including carbon stocks that are released from removal of vegetation and grading, as well as 
emissions from construction equipment; and b) ongoing operations, which include emissions resulting from 
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building energy use and customer, employee and business vehicles. 
 
The proposed project construction would result in a negligible amount of ground disturbance. The modification 
would include the construction of a cut and cover cave, a winery structure and a fermentation structure totaling 
approximately 9,357 square feet of structural development. Because the project includes approximately 8,585 
square feet of general industrial use (cave, and production and administrative uses within new structures) compared 
to the BAAQMD’s GHG screening criteria of 121,000 square feet for general industrial, and because the project 
includes approximately 772 square feet of high quality restaurant (tasting room and catering preparation area) 
compared to the BAAQMD’s screening criterion of 9,000 square feet for high quality restaurant, the project has 
been determined not to exceed the 1,100 MT of CO2 e/yr. GHG threshold of significance. Greenhouse gas 
emissions would be further reduced with the implementation of voluntary best management practices, including: 1.) 
generation of onsite renewable energy with photovoltaic panels; 2.) solar hot water heating; 3.) energy conserving 
lighting; 4.) Energy Star rated/Living/cool roof; 5.) water efficient fixtures; 6.) low-impact development (minimal 
grading and vegetation removal); 7.) water efficient landscaping; 8.) waste recycling; 9.) composting; 10.) 
sustainable purchasing and shipping programs; 11.) electric vehicle charging stations; 12.) availability of public 
transit; 13.) buildings designed for optimum natural lighting, heating and cooling; 14.) sustainable practices; 15.) 
use of cover crops; and 16.) retention of onsite vineyard biomass for reuse. These reductions would result in a level 
of emissions below BAAQMD thresholds. Therefore, the increase in emissions anticipated as a result of 
implementation of the proposed project would be minimal and impacts would be less than significant. 
 
Hydrology and Water Quality: 
The proposed modification includes an increase in winery production from 12,000 gallons per year to 20,000 
gallons per year, relocation and a reduction in size of the cut and cover cave, construction of a tasting and 
administration building (approximately 2,943 square feet), construction of a fermentation building (approximately 
1,811 square feet) and additional driveway area to accommodate the distance to the new location of the cut and 
cover cave and the proposed new structures. In addition, the modified project would include the addition of 
visitation and marketing events. 
 
The proposed modification would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements. As noted 
in the Geology and Soils Section (above), a new onsite septic area would be constructed for disposal of sanitary 
waste, and production waste would be disposed of by hold and haul, irrigation, or a septic system that would be 
sized for both sanitary and production waste.  With the implementation of the wastewater disposal systems, the 
project as modified would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements. 
 
The project site is served by two wells, one of which produces potable water and the other is used strictly for 
irrigation. A Water Availability Analysis report dated May 18, 2020, was prepared by O’Connor Environmental, 
Inc. for the project site. The report evaluated the water demand for existing uses on the project site and the water 
demand for the proposed project at build-out. The total demand is broken down in the tables, below: 
 
Table 1 
Existing Sodhani Vineyards Water Demand  Water Use 

(ac-ft/yr) 
Residential Use 0.75 
Vineyard Irrigation 3.2 
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Winery 0.32 
Employees (2 full time, 2 additional part time during harvest) 0.036 
Events -- 
TOTAL 4.25 
 
Table 2 
Proposed Sodhani Winery Water Demand Water Use 

(ac-ft/yr) 
Residential Use 0.75 
Vineyard Irrigation  3.2 
Winery 0.53 
Employees (2 full time, 2 additional part time during harvest) 0.038 
Events 0.054 
TOTAL 4.52 
 
The proposed project would result in an increase of water demand of 0.27 ac-ft/year. Estimated groundwater 
recharge across the subject property is 10.4 acre-feet. Annual demand for the project parcel is 4.5 ac-ft, which 
represents 43 percent of the estimated recharge during an average water year. The findings included in the report 
indicate that the proposed modifications to the use permit would be unlikely to result in reductions in groundwater 
levels or depletion of groundwater resources. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant.   
 
Noise:  
The proposed project modification includes an increase in production from 12,000 gallons a year to 20,000 gallons 
a year, a cut and cover cave and the addition of two structures and a visitation and marketing program. The 
additional 8,000 gallons of production would result in an increase in noise resulting from noise generating activities 
and equipment associated with wineries, including refrigeration equipment, bottling equipment, barrel washing, and 
de-stemming and pressing activities that would occur during the crush season, as well as vehicle noise from visitors 
and deliveries. In addition, the visitation and marketing program would increase noise as a result of the number of 
visitors on the project site for tastings and events. This would include up to eleven guests per day for tours and 
tastings with a maximum of 77 guests per week. In addition, up to ten marketing events a year with up to 30 guests 
and one yearly event with up to 100 guests are proposed.  
 
Noise that would be generated by the proposed winery activities is commonly described as “ambient” noise, which 
is defined as the all-encompassing noise level associated with a given noise environment. The Napa County General 
Plan EIR indicates that the average, or equivalent sound level for winery activities is 51dBA in the morning and 
41dBA in the afternoon. Audibility of a new noise source and/or increase in noise levels within recognized 
acceptable limits are not usually considered to be significant noise impacts. The Napa County Noise Ordinance that 
was adopted in 1984 sets the maximum permissible received sound level for a residence in a rural area as 45 dBA 
between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. The area surrounding the subject property is developed, with large 
lot residential uses and vineyards, and the nearest residence is located approximately 600 feet from the project site. 
Continuing enforcement of Napa County’s Noise Ordinance by the Division of Environmental Health and the Napa 
County Sheriff would assist in ensuring that winery activities would not create a significant noise impact.  
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The proposed project would not result in permanent, long-term significant noise impacts because of the rural nature 
of the subject property and surroundings, the distance of the project area to the nearest residence, and the minimal 
increase in ambient noise resulting from the winery use and associated visitation. In addition, no outdoor music is 
proposed. Impacts would be less than significant.  
 
Public Services 
As determined in the Sodhani Winery MND, public services are currently provided to the project area. The 
proposed project modifications would result in minimal additional demand placed on existing public services. 
Therefore, impacts to public services would be less than significant. 
 
Transportation and Traffic: 
The proposed modification includes the addition of a visitation and marketing plan to allow for daily tours and 
tastings and for periodic wine club events. These uses would result in a net increase of four traffic trips on Friday 
PM Peak Hour and a net increase of five vehicle trips at the Saturday PM Peak Hour in the non-harvest season. The 
net daily trip increase on both the Friday and Saturday PM Peak Hour trips would be nine vehicles trips per day. 
Should the applicant choose to employ hold and haul for the purpose of process waste disposal, no more than two 
truck trips per week would be generated. Based on these factors,  net ADT increases are considered minimal and 
would not result in a requirement for mitigation measures or conditions of approval that were not included in the 
original project approval. Impacts would be less than significant.  
 
Utilities: 
The proposed project includes an increase in production capacity from 12,000 gallons to 20,000 gallons, the 
addition of two full-time employees and two seasonal employees during harvest, tours, tastings and periodic wine 
club events. These proposed uses would result in a level of demand of waste disposal not previously analyzed in the 
Sodhani Winery MND. As such, an Onsite Wastewater Disposal Feasibility Study, dated May 8, 2020, was 
conducted and prepared for the modified project by Applied Civil Engineering. An analysis discussed in this study 
determined that peak process wastewater flows would amount to 1,000 gallons per day and that peak sanitary waste 
water flows would amount to 243 gallons per day, for a total of 1,243 combined peak flow. The project would 
include an on-site wastewater disposal system, designed in compliance with State, County and the Regional Water 
Quality Control Board.  With the incorporation of the wastewater disposal system, the project would not result in 
significant impacts on the environment relative to wastewater discharge. Impacts would be less than significant.  
 
The project site is served by two wells. One well has a high concentration of arsenic and therefore is not potable. 
Water from this well is used strictly for vineyard and landscaping irrigation. The second well provides potable water 
to the existing residence and would also be used to support the winery and associated uses, as proposed. The Water 
Availability Study prepared for the project determined that the second well would provide adequate water to the 
residence and winery and would not result in a depletion of groundwater over time. Impacts would be less than 
significant.  
 
Other Resource Areas: 
The proposed project would not require removal of forest resources and would not affect existing agricultural uses 
on the subject property or agriculture on other properties. The project would not result in impacts to population and 
housing because the residence located on the project site would continue to be used for residential purposes and the 
project would not affect residential uses in the surrounding area. Finally, the proposed project would not include 
hazardous activities and would not create or utilize hazardous materials. 
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Summary and Findings:   
 

Review of the project has concluded that the proposed project will not result in impacts beyond those 
analyzed in the Sodhani Winery MND adopted in 2016, as discussed above. None of the conditions described in 
Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines calling for preparation of a subsequent negative declaration has occurred 
and therefore, an addendum to the 2016 A.S. Sodhani Winery MND is appropriate to satisfy CEQA requirements 
for the proposed project.  
 

The following findings are provided in accordance with CEQA Section 15164(e) concerning the 
decision not to prepare a subsequent negative declaration pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162: 

 
(1) None of the following conditions calling for preparation of a subsequent negative 

declaration have occurred: 

(a) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions 
of the Sodhani Winery MND due to the involvement of new significant 
environmental effects or a substantial increase in severity of previously identified 
significant effects; 

(b) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the 
project is being undertaken which will require major revisions of the 2016 Sodhani 
Winery MND due to involvement of new significant environmental effects or a 
substantial increase in severity of previously identified significant effects; or 

 
(c) New information of substantial importance which was not known and could not 

have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the 2016 
Sodhani Winery MND was adopted, shows the following: 

 
(i) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the 

Sodhani Winery MND; 

(ii) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe 
than previously shown in the Sodhani Winery MND; 

 
(iii) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible 

would in fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more 
significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to 
adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or 

(iv) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from 
those analyzed in the Sodhani Winery MND would substantially reduce 
one or more significant effects on the environment, but the project 
proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative. 

(2) Only minor technical changes or additions are necessary to make the Sodhani Winery 
MND under consideration adequate under CEQA. 

 
(3) The changes to the Sodhani Winery MND made by this addendum do not raise important 

new issues about the significant effects on the environment. 
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This Addendum to the Sodhani Winery MND finds that actions under the proposed project, as 

identified herein, will not result in any new significant environmental effects nor result in the substantial 
increase of any previously identified impacts in the previous MND. 

 
The conclusions and recommendations contained herein are professional opinions derived in 

accordance with current standards of professional practice. They are based on a review of the Napa 
County Environmental Resource Maps, other sources of information listed in the file, and comments 
received; conversations with knowledgeable individuals; the preparer's personal knowledge of the area; 
and, where necessary a visit to the site. 
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